7 FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
. . WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

February 16, 2017

MEMORANDUM
To: The Commission

Through: Alec Palmer
Staff Director

From: Patricia C. Orrock ‘Qw}
Chief Compliance Officer

Thomas E. Hmtemustér\f‘ Wﬁ
Assistant Staﬁ»En‘eclor‘
Audit Division

Zuzana O: Pacious ﬁ
Audif- Mznager

By: Mary Mos:s W

Lead Auditor

Subject: Audit Division Recommendation Memorandum on the Colorado
Republican Committee (CRC) (A13-12)

Pursuant to Commission Directive No. 70 (FEC Directive on Processing Audit Reports),
the Audit staff presents its recommendations below and discusses the findings in the
attached Draft Final Audit Report (DFAR). The Office of General Counsel has reviewed
this memorandum and concurs with the recommendations.

Findling 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

A. Misstatement of Financial Activity — Most Recent Reports Filed Prior
to the Audit
The Audit staff determined that, for 2011, CRC understated its disbursements
by $38,529 and overstated its ending cash-on-hand by $44,431. For 2012,
CRC understated its receipts and disbursements by $210,996 and $145,201,
respectively. In response to the Interim Audit Report (IAR), CRC filed
amendments that materially corrected the misstatements for 2011. In response
to the DFAR, CRC filed an additional response and materially corrected the

" misstatements for 2012. CRC materially complied with the recommendation,
however, it has yet to reconcile the cash balance on its most recent report.



" ——

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that CRC misstated its
financial activity for calendar years 2011 and 2012 as stated above.

B. Misstatement of Financial Activity — Original Reports Filed

The Audit staff determined that CRC also materially misstated its financial
activity for the originally filed reports. In response to the IAR, CRC stated it
agreed with the Audit staff’s recommendations regarding this finding, but
provided no further comments regarding the misstatement of financial activity
for the original reports filed. CRC did not address this finding in its response
to the DFAR,

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that CRC materially
misstated its financial activity in its original reports filed for calendar years
2011 and 2012.

C. Misstatement of Financial Activity — Unreported Bank Account
During the period covered by the audit, CRC provided bank statements and
other related banking documentation for a bank account titled ‘the Colorado
State Republican Central Committee Republican National Convention Expense
Account’ (Convention Account). The total activity and the cash balance were
as follows; $87,354 in receipts; $86,428 in disbursements; and the ending
cash-on-hand balance was $926. CRC did not report this financial activity.

In response to the IAR and DFAR, CRC disagreed that the Convention
Account was a federal account and that the issue of account ownership
remained unresolved. The legal counsel for CRC (Counsel) requested an audit
hearing béfore the Commission' to restate that CRC did not control the
Convention Account and therefore was not required to report the financial
activity associated with this account. Counsel agreed to provide
documentation from the financial depository to verify that CRC’s Employee
Identification Number was not opened and/or associated with the Convention
Account during the audit period. To date, CRC has not provided any such
financial depository documentation.

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that, based on the
documentation provided, the Convention Account was a federal account and
CRC should have reported the financial activity associated with this account..

Finding 2. Reporting of Apparent Independent Expenditures

A. Reporting of Apparent Independent Expenditures

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed expenditures totaling
$357,895 that CRC disclosed on Schedule B (Operating Expenditures). The
Audit staff noted that these expenditures appeared to be media-related
independent expenditures that CRC should have disclosed on Schedule E
(Independent Expenditures). CRC also did not provide invoices associated
with 77 direct mail communications that contained express advocacy as

' The hearing was held on December 6, 2016.



defined under 11 CFR 100.22(a) or (b). In response to the IAR, CRC
disagreed with the recommendation. CRC stated that the communications at
issue were not reportable as independent expenditures because they were
subject to the volunteer materials exemption (VME). This included the 22
volunteer forms signed by volunteers on direct mailers of $93,090. The Audit
staff subsequently reexamined these forms and determined that the
documentation provided in support of the VME was consistent with such
evidence in the past audits. The Audit staff considered the remaining
expenditures totaling $264,805, as independent expenditures. In response to
the DFAR, CRC agreed that the $153,900 of the remaining amount which was
spent on radio communications, did not qualify for the VME. CRC
maintained, however, that the remaining apparent independent expenditures
totaling $110,905° were not independent expenditures and that CRC provided
sufficient documentation to demonstrate the VME. CRC did not address the
77 mailers with no associated invoices that were also included in the finding.

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that CRC failed to
properly disclose independent expenditures totaling $264,805. Further, the
Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that CRC failed to properly
disclose independent expenditures associated with 77 direct mailers which
contained express advocacy.

B. Failure to File 24/48 Hour Reports for Apparent Independent
Expenditures '

The Audit staff identified $264,805 in apparent independent expenditures for
which CRC did not file 24/48 hour reports, as required. In response to the
IAR, CRC stated it disagreed with the recommendation and reiterated its belief
that the communications at issue were not reportable as independent
expenditures because they were subject to the VME. . In response to the DFAR,
CRC agreed that the $153,900 spent on radio communications did not qualify
for the VME, and therefore, would require filing of 24/48 hour reports totaling
$32,164. CRC continued to maintain that no 24/48 hour reports were required
for the remaining expenditures totaling $110,905.

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that CRC did not file
24/48 hour reports totaling $32,164 for apparent independent expenditures
totaling $153,900. The Audit staff further recommends that the Commission
find that CRC did not file 24/48 hour reports for additional apparent
independent expenditures totaling $110,905 as well as 77 mailers with no
INVOICES.

Finding 3. Recordkeeping for Communications

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed disbursements to verify the

accuracy of the information and proper classification of transactions disclosed on

reports. CRC reported 28 expenditures totaling $5,812,448 on Schedule B, Line
" 21b (Operating Expenditures) with purposes of “direct mail,” “direct mail

2 $264,805 = $357,895 - $93,090
3 $110,905 = $264,805 - $153,900



disbursements and verification as an operating expense. In response to the IAR,
CRC stated it disagreed with the recommendation and explained it provided all the
requested documentation in its possession in a series of letters, USB thumb-drives
and online file site links to the Audit staff, CRC indicated that it was working to
associate the provided invoices and communications with each other and would
provide the final record associating all communications with invoices. In response
to the DFAR, CRC related that associating the invoices to the communications was
a time consuming task that was still in process. CRC stated it would provide a
final record associating all communications with invoices no later than December
31, 2016, however, to date, it has not provided this information.

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that CRC did not provide
the necessary records pertaining to disbursements totaling $5,812,448.

Finding 4. Failure to Itemize Debts and Obligations

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff noted that CRC failed to disclose debts and
obligations to three vendors totaling $235,968. In response to the IAR, CRC
amended its disclosure reports and materially disclosed debt to two vendors
totaling $102,481. CRC stated that the debt totaling $133,487 owed to its GOTV
vendor was not a debt as the contract has been terminated. In response to the
DFAR, CRC continued to disagree that the disclosure of the aforementioned debt
was required since it was CRC’s opinion that the statute of limitations for any
breach of the agreement has expired. With respect to this matter, Counsel
requested an audit hearing before the Commission to restate that the contract with
the GOTV vendor was terminated. Counsel stated that although there may have
been an unknown amount of disputed debt at the time, the statute of limitations for
any breach of the agreement has expired. As such, any remaining amounts owed
to this vendor were no longer debt and, therefore, did not require any reporting,.

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that CRC failed to itemize
debts and obligations totaling $235,968.

If this memorandum is ai)proved, a Proposed Final Audit Report will be prepared within
30 days of the Commission’s vote.

In case of an objection, Directive No. 70 states that the Audit Division Recommendation
Memorandum will be placed on the next regularly scheduled open session agenda.

Documents related to this audit report can be viewed in the Voting Ballot Matters folder.
Should you have any questions, please contact Mary Moss or Zuzana Pacious at 694-
1200.

Attachments:
- Draft Final Audit Report of the Audit Division on the Colorado Republican
Committee
- LRA 961 (CRC) DFAR Comments — Revised
cc: Office of General Counsel



Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the Colorado

Republican Committee
(January 1, 2011 - December 31, 2012)

Why the Audit

Was Done

Federal law permits the -
Commission to conduct
audits and field
investigations of any
political committee that is
required to file reports
under the Federal
Election Campaign Act
(the Act). The
Commission generally
conducts such audits
when a committee
appears notto hi =1 &
the threshold x
requirements for
substantial complian.

"
of the Act. N
.ow,

Future Action

The Commission may &
initiate an enforcement
action, at a later time,
with respect to any of the
matters discussed in thlS
report.

with the Act.  Inggudit® -
detein'es whethe%» .
co ecomplledw"

' 52 U.S.C. §30111(b).

About the Committee (p.3)
The Colorado Republicgfizcommittee is a state party committee
headquartered in Gregawagd Village, Colorado. For more

information, see ‘ei{‘ hart ony*:e Committee Organization, p. 3.

Financ%Actlwty (.3) !

¢ Receipts i

P ) Contnbu 1; :@m lndmduals v $1,975,834
61,630
8,332,317
1,940
E IR 235,765
Total Re: . $ 10,607,486

. l)l??‘t :

., 0 Opeér Expenditures $ 8,863,660
Federal Election Activity 1,374,497
Refunds of Contributions 3,050

1 otal Disbursements $ 10,241,207

'Findings and Recommehdations (-4

e Misstatement of Financial Activity (Finding 1)

e Reporting of Apparent Independent Expenditures (Finding 2)
e Recordkeeping for Communications (Finding 3)

e Failure to Itemize Debts and Obligations (Finding 4)



Draft Final Audit Report of the '.
Audit Division on the
Colorado Republican Committee

. (January 1, 2011 - December 31, 2012)




Table of Contents

.Page
Part I. Background
- Authority for Audit 1
Scope of Audit 1
Commission Guidance 1
Limitations 2
Part II. Overview of Committee a
Committee Organization 4 3
Overview of Financial Activity ' ) Ok 3
) -
Part IIl. Summaries S -
Findings and Recommendations ¢ ~ - 4
. 1N )
"Part IV. Findings and,Recommendations ‘
Finding 1. Misstatement of fgindnejal Activity - 6
Finding 2. Reporting of Apparght'independeni | penditures 11
Finding 3. Recordkeeping for G@mpmunigations 17
~ Finding 4. Failure to [temize De% 1006l - o g, 19

»

e T
A

e w
.. . . %V

AR S



Part 1
Background

Authority for Audit

This report is-based on an audit of the Colorado Republican Committee (CRC)
undertaken by the Audit Division of the Federal Election Commission (the Commission)
in accordance with the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act).
The Audit Division conducted the audit pursuant to 52 U.S.C. §30111(b), which permits

Scope of Audit 9.
Following Commission-approved proced: - -, * & Audit staff evaluated s agjous risk
factors and as a result, this audit examined: ~. o : \#‘

the receipt-of contributions f{@ryp
the disclosure of individual contrihiite :
the disclosure of disbursement- ..¢b¢ %{mu_o bllgatlon
the disclosure of expenses alloca%et Vec federal a «}ﬁy -federal accounts;

ioRSiby the Comlssmn, CRC requested early
aisgd during the audit. Specifically, CRC questioned

The Commission conglide.i; % 7 a vote of 6-0, that the Colorado rules of confi dentlallty
do not preclude the Comhission from requiring CRC to report an outstanding debt and/or
obligation owed by or to CRC from its legal counsel under 52 U.S.C. §30104(b)(8) and
11 C.F.R. §104.3(d). The Audit staff informed CRC’s Counsel of the Commission’s
decision on CRC’s request. This audit report includes findings and recommendations
with respect to CRC’s failure to disclose outstanding debt owed to its legal
representative. (See Finding 4, p. 19.)




Limitations o
CRC satisfied the minimum disbursement recordkeeping requirements of 11 CFR§102.9.
However, in response to the Internal Control Questionnaire (ICQ) presented by the Audit
staff at the beginning of the audit, CRC representatives identified a federal bank-account
titled “Federal Transfer Account” but did not provide bank statements from the audit
period pertaining to that account. Without these statements, the Audit staff could not
determine if federal activity related to this account was properly reported.

P




Part II
Overview of Committee

Committee Organization

Important Dates

e Date of Registration February 17, 1976

o Audit Coverage ' January 1, ZM December 31, 2012
Headquarters Greenwop,ﬂﬁlﬂae Colorado

Bank Information

¢ Bank Depositories

e Bank Accounts ‘Hi'ral, 8 f@deml-
Treasurer <

e Treasurer When Audit Was Conducted

e Treasurer During Period Covere‘fﬂby. Audit

Management Information

e Attended Commission Campaign Fl g
Seminar k-

e Who Handled Ac
Recordkeeping g'.‘ les

Cash-on-handi@ 20 ' $ 70,571
ReceiL ' .

o) IS 1,975,834
o if ommittees 61,630
o Transfers from Affili :1-*_;,;_:’” d Other Party 8,332,317

Committees it

o Transfers from Non-Federal Accounts 1,940
o Other Receipts 235,765
Total Receipts $10,607,486
Disbursements

o__ Operating Expenditures 8,863,660
‘o Federal Election Activity |, 1,374,497
o Refunds of Contributions 3,050
Total Disbursements _ $ 10,241,207

Cash-on-hand @ December 31,2012 $ 436,850



Part III
Summaries

‘Findings and Recommendations

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

A comparison of CRC’s bank activity with its most recent amended reports prior to the
audit revealed material misstatements in both 2011 and 20;2%In addition, a comparison
of CRC's bank activity with its original reports for 20]dsaud 2012 also revealed material
misstatements. In response to the Interim Audit Rep@rrecommendation, CRC stated that
the misstatements were madvertent and agreed to 11 J: mend ments to the relevant reports.

:Jg tion that this account was not
Ohigis not an yateported fed ccount. Absent bank
documentation tha '%M f ff was not associated with the Convention Account, the
; gﬂnemlved o

fj:);[ AW"!: Independent

$357,895° ( RC dlsclo e 1 Sch ‘E le B, Line 21b (Operating Expenditures) that
appeared to "3«{3 irect mail <:  »dia-related independent expenditures that should have

been disclosed \" chedul¢ | Itemized Independent Expenditures).

Additionally, of the 5@% appeared to be independent expenditures, CRC did not
provide sufficient documeéntation pertaining to dissemination dates to verify whether
24/48-hour reports were required to be filed for the apparent independent expenditures
totaling $203,995. CRC also did not provide invoices associated with 77 direct mail
communications that contained express advocacy as defined under 11 CFR 100.22 (a) or

(b).

In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, CRC stated it disagreed with
the recommendation. CRC reiterated its belief that the communications at issue were not
reportable as independent expenditures because they were subject to the volunteer



material exemption. CRC further stated it has provided all such documentation in its
possession to substantiate application of the volunteer material exemption.

The Audit staff reexamined the documentation provided related to the volunteer materials
exemption for specific communications totaling $93,090 and determined the
disbursements were not independent expenditures. For the remaining communications
(consisting of $110,905 and 77 mailers with no invoices) that CRC claims the volunteer
materials exemptions is applicable, the Audit staff again recommends that CRC provide
further evidence to support the application of the volunteer materials exemption to the
specific communications involved. The Audit staff conS|ded the disbursements for

determlnatlon pertaining to the pl
operating expense.

- . ved to CRC’s former legal counsel. CRC stated it would

‘ s¢ the debt owed to its former get-out-the-vote (GOTV)
vendor due to the termmatlon of the contract. CRC subsequently filed amended reports
to disclose debt owed to the two non-GOTYV vendors. Absent the filing of amended
reports to include the.debt owed to the GOTV vendor, the Audit staff considers the matter
unresolved. (For more detail, see p. 19.)



Part IV
Findings and Recommendations

| Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

Summary
A comparison of CRC’s bank activity with its most recent amended reports prior to the
audit revealed material misstatements in both 2011 and 2012, In addition, a comparison
of CRC’s bank activity with its original reports for 2011 a%on also revealed material
misstatements. In response to the Interim Audit Repi :* -« mmendatlon, CRC stated that
the misstatements were inadvertent and agreed to filé : -. .:ments to the relevant reports.
CRC subsequently amended its reports to materiallyzSorrec t- 1k misstatements identified
for 201 1. As of the date of this report, how@RC has not'mg

adterially complied with .
the recommendations to correct the misst:@ms in 2012, nor has
to reconcile the cash balance on its most ‘ﬂt report.

e Certaintrr - %ns tha: .. uire itemization on Schedule A (Itemized Receipts) 6r

Schedule B (It€imized - - rsements). 52 U.S.C. §30104(b)(1), (2), (3), (4) and (5).

v ¥
Facts and Analysis

A. Misstatement of Financial Activity— Most Recent Reports Filed Prior to the
Audit '

1. Facts
The Audit staff reconciled CRC’s reported financial activity with its bank records for
calendar years 2011 and 2012. The following charts outline the discrepancies



between CRC’s disclosure reports and its bank records. Succeeding paragraphs
explain why the discrepancies occurred.

2011 Committee Activity
. Reported Bank Records Discrepancy
Beginning Cash-on-Hand @ $71,745 $70,571 ($ 1,174)
January 1, 2011 Overstated
Receipts ' $722,469 $717,741 (%4,728)
: Overstated
Disbursements $634,792 @3,321 ($38,529)
. . . Understated
Ending Cash-on-Hand @ $ 159,422 "~ 114,991 ($ 44,431
December 31, 2011 — Overstated
= -

unexplained, but likely resulted from prier veriod discrepancies?®.

The beginning cash balance was oversta#-.' - 31,174 and i g repancyis

The understatement of dlsbursements resul‘l’ﬁ:‘ - Q;followmg ‘

e Transfers to non-federal @ @ecbunts, not rep $35,805 ~

 Disbursements not reporte ‘rl anl - 2,448
e Unexplained difference G& . . 276
Understatement of Disburseji ments . $38.529

fh

1 B - B VJ
The oversta r# % of the'¢he im%.—.:. L gnte was a result of the reporting
discrepancie%dlsburse ents describv.- bove as well®as the $4,728 overstatement

of receipts.
4CtiASE Ry
2|)l’ ( ommitice ﬁctwm

Bank Records” | Discrepancy

Begi Cash-onﬁ%@ $114,991 ($44,431)
.lanuaﬂ%&g ‘ Overstated
Receipts $9,678,749 $9,889,745 $210,996
N ; ' Understated
Disbursements &g § | 99,422,685 $9,567,886 ($145,201)
G - Understated

Ending Cash-on-Handi{@® $415,486 $ 436,850 $21,364
December 31, 2012 Understated

% Correct reportable activity includes an adjustment to the bank account for $9,146 itemized by CRC on
Schedule A (Itemized Receipts) to correct the cash balance as recommended in a prior audit of CRC. See
the Final Audit Report on the Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee, 2008 election cycle,
Finding 1 — Misstatement of Financial Activity, Audit Division Recommendation, page 8.




The understatement of receipts resulted from the folloWing:

e In-kind contributions, not reported as receipts’ $162,099
e Receipts from an individual and a PAC, not reported 25,000
e Unexplained difference . 23.897
Understatement of Receipts $210.996
The understatement of disbursements resulted from the following:
e In-kind contributions, not reported as disbursements? $162,099
e Disbursements in bank, not on reports 27,666
e Disbursements on reports, not in bank , (13,336)
¢ Incorrect or duplicate disbursement amounts r.» = -a (23,228)
e Unexplained difference _____(8.000)
Understatement of Disbursements $ %
The $21,364 understatement of the endin@ balance w - : %iult of the reporting

discrepancies noted above.

"

%us aisclosure reports to,
ile ash balance on its most

balance on its mos 31 report.

? The unreported in-kind transactions discussed-above were for disbursements paid on behalf of CRC for

equipment and software licensing by the Republican National Committee (RNC) and the Republican
Party of Wisconsin (RPW). Both the RNC and the RPW reported these transactions as in-kind

contributions made to CRC.



B. Misstatement of Financial Activity — Original Reports Filed _

1. Facts

During audit fieldwork, in addition to examining CRC’s most recent reports filed
prior to audit notification, the Audit staff compared CRC’s originally filed reports
with its bank records. The purpose of this additional reconciliation was to |dent|fy
the degree to which CRC had misstated its original filings.

The Audit staff calculated that CRC understated the sum of the reported receipts on
the orlgmal reports fi f' led by $803,097 and the sum of threported disbursements on

respectively from 2011 and the $210 996 and e
recelpts and drsbursements respectlvely, frg u, ‘

detallmg the receipts and dist o it} N T‘“* CRC representatlvs asked
questions for clarification, andsStatediy ' . finding, but related that
they inadvertently filed incorrecggriginalfreports -

it ”5‘__5 @Qro .0y additional comments
th - >-~ect to thy- - ’

-

dit Report
PO amendation, CRC stated it agreed with
ti pg Finding 1B but provided no further

ancial activity for the original reports

C. Miss| ||é‘ment of Fln;ﬁal A% — Unreported Bank Account

1. Facts . .
. During audit ff&]dwork# ( RC representatives provided bank statements and other
banking documentdtionsfor a bank account that was identified on the bank statements
as the Colorado Stat€®Republican Central Committee Republlcan National
Convention Expense Account (Convention Account) This account was maintained
at the same financial depository used by CRC for other federal and non-federal bank

* Net disbursement adjustments identified in Section A above (Misstatement of Financial Activity - Most
Recent Reports Filed Prior to the Audit), totaling $9,686, were correctly disclosed on the original reports
in 2012.

As noted in the scope section of this report, CRC representatives also identified an additional federal
bank account in its written response to the Internal Control Questionnaire, but have not yet provided

bank statements or other documentation pertaining to this account to indicate whether there was
reportable activity during the audit period. See p. 2.



10

accounts. The bank statements reflected that the Convention Account was active in
January 2012, although it had a zero balance until April 20, 2012, at whiich time a
deposit of $1,000 was made.® Although CRC provided copies of bank statements,
deposit tickets and cancelled checks pertaining to this account, none of the receipts or
disbursements appeared to have been reported. For the calendar year 2012, the total
activity and the cash balance were as follows receipts, $87, 354 dlsbursements,

$86, 428 and ending cash-on-hand, $926.”

In response to an Audit staff query, CRC’s Chairman (Chairman) explained that the
financial activity from this account did not need to be reported since it was a bank
account that belonged to a separate legal entity identjfiedsds the Colorado Chairman’s
tation (Colorado RNC Host) and
ztontrolled that committee’s

neither CRC or any of its officers or agents ma VaRGT
activities. The Chairman also prov:ded a copy ©

435

why the bank ,:ﬁa;iialﬁ‘ _,% jed HL , ﬂjﬂu {Etkepublican Central
dicati d@was an acgaudtholder 0 ”‘ij\ account. Although

{

‘::Q 2 d authority to contact the bank to confirm the EIN
assoclated withy hrs a ¢ol nt The CRC representatlves prov1ded documentation

Republican Natlona ¢ onventlon but did not provide additional documentation from
the bank to verify that the Convention Account was assigned to this EIN.

® The next deposit into this account was not made until June 13, 2012 (§5,250). The first debit (by wire)
occurred on August 10, 2012 ($10,000).

7 The tables and charts presented in Part A (Most Recent Reports Filed Prior to the Audit) do not include
an analysis of the Convention Account.
8 The EINisa unique nine-digit number that the Internal Revenue Service and other federal agencies use

to identify a business. Banks will not allow a business entity to open an account without providing an
EIN.



The Interim Audit Report recommended that CRC provide additional documentation
to resolve the question of ownership and control of the Convention Account. To
support its position, CRC should have obtained pertinent bank documentation
confirming that the CRC’s EIN was not associated with the Convention Account and,
therefore, CRC was not required to report the financial activity associated with this
account.

3. Committee Response to the Interim Audit Report

In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, CRC expressed its

disagreement regarding Finding 1C. CRC stated that it.has previously provided

documentation demonstrating that the account in ques fﬁnﬁvas not controlled by CRC

nBRGRC’s position is that it has, by

a(Edjcha "f & does not control the

Convention Account. With |ts response, (‘RC CAC 3

correspondence.

7 Exﬁpgnditures e
Summary -7 h

Durmg audit ﬁeldwe ¢, the A d'l[' staff rev .- )peratmg expendltures totalmg

Aaomnally, of the f?}“’ app “**»Qﬂ :
prov1de Ukl lelent docum 2 ;'? ition peRidining to dlssemmatlon dates to verify whether

(b).

. In response to the lntetmmit Report recommendation, CRC stated it disagreed with
the recommendation. CRC reiterated its belief that the communications at issue were not
reportable as independent expenditures because they were subject to the volunteer
material exemption. CRC further stated it has provided all such documentation in its
possession to substantiate application of the volunteer material exemption.

The Audit staff reexamined the documentation provided during fieldwork related to the
volunteer materials exemption for specific communications totaling $93,090 and
determined the disbursements were not independent expenditures. For the remaining



12

communications (consisting of $110,905 and 77 mailers with no invoices) that CRC
claims the volunteer materials exemptions is applicable, the Audit staff again
recommends that CRC provide further evidence to support the application of the
volunteer materials exemption to the specific communications involved. The Audit staff
considered the disbursements for radio advertisements for $153,900 to be independent

. expenditures that also required filing of 24 hour reports totaling $32,164.

Legal Standard
A. Definition of Independent Expenditures. An independent expenditure is an

A clearly identified candidate is one whose ng #nickname, phgtograph or drawing
appears, or whose identity is apparent thro € g such as “your
Congressman,” or through an unambiguous: has a candidate,
such as “the Democratic presidential nomme » Senate in

U3

lect your Congressman” or
idu (s), which in context
electign or defeat of one or
ferences external events, such as

reted by a reasonable person only as
umore clearly identified candidates.

this state.”
g&s

Expressly advocating means any vg;
o Uses phrases such as “vote fi

B neral Guidelines. An independent expenditure shall
be repc added to other independent expenditures made to the
same payeecduri endar year, it exceeds $200. Independent expenditures
made (i.e., pub! i d) prior to payment should be disclosed as memo entries
on Schedule E aad} Schedule D. Independent expenditures of $200 or less

C. Last-Minute Independent Expenditure Reports (24-Hour Reports). Any
independent expendltures aggregating $1,000 or more, with respect to any given election,
and made after the 20™ day but more than 24 hours before the day of an election, must be
reported and the report must be received by the Commission within 24 hdurs after the
expenditure is made. A 24-hour report is required each time additional independent
expenditures aggregate $1,000 or more. The date that a communication is publicly
disseminated serves as the date that the committee must use to determine whether the




13

total amount of independent expenditures has, in the aggreg}ate, reached or exceeded the
threshold reporting amount of $1,000. 11 CFR §§104.4(f) and 104.5(g)(2).

D. Independent Expenditure Reports (48-Hour Reports). Any independent’
expenditures aggregating $10,000 or more with respect to any given election, at any time
during a calendar year, up to and including the 20th day before an election, must be
disclosed within 48 hours each time the expenditures aggregate $10,000 or more. The
reports must be filed with the Commission within 48 hours after the expenditure is made.
11 CFR §§104.4(f) and 104.5(g)(1).

E. Formal Requirements Regarding Reports and Statéments. Each political

committee shall maintain records with respect to the mattets required to be reported
which shall provide in sufficient detail the necessaryfinformal
filed reports may be verified, explained, clarified, aie’checkedifor accuracy and
completeness. 11 CFR §104.14(b)(1). b

F. Volunteer Activity. The payment by -*: e committee of a poliii%@%t of the

costs of campaign materials (such as pins, butper stickersashandbills, hures, posters,
Su mmittee in C tion with
g -+ oty is notacontrﬁlton

.
pe of general public

Bm hail means any
ing@§)made from commercial lists:

ns designated by the donor to be SP ent
al office.

63 , such payments shall be reported by the political
isbursement ingiccordance with 11 CFR §104.3 but need not be
; ndldates in committee reports.
‘%Pplicable to campaign materials purchased by the national
FR §100.87 (a), (b), (c), (d), (e) and (g) and 11 CFR
+d), (¢) and (g).



14

Facts and Analysis

A, Repbrting of Apparent Independent Expenditures

1. Facts

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed disbursements to ensure proper
reporting. The Audit staff noted that CRC did not disclose any independent
expenditures on Schedule E, however, made apparent media-related expenditures
totaling $357,895 and disclosed them as operating expenditures. These
communications, as well as others that are not associated with invoices, were
identified as possible independent expenditures. Adbréakdown analysis of these
expenditures is as follows:

a. Independent Expenditures Reporte#ﬁ'Ope |||-- Expenditures
(Associated Invoice Provided) .
CRC made nine apparent indcj -1 1€nt expenditures t’)%u- $357,895 that
were documented as follows:

direct mail totaling $203,995 fol Whichgiprovided a copy e direct

mailer with an a§SG¢iated invoice. AgEt lng to the Audit statf, each of

these direct maile H B _ ‘ : ‘;j;_ xpressly advocating the election
eidentd cidefined under 11 CFR

CRC made six disbursementS¥gnz t mdependenfebandnures for

§100. 22(a)

' symade mice dlsbur T ndependent expenditures
Jigkadi i rovxded supporting

commumctl ns are as follows

72 direct mail communications contained language expressly
advocating the election or defeat of clearly identified candidates, as
defined under 11 CFR 100.22(a).

Five direct mail communications contained language that encouraged
the reader to vote for Republicans and help repeal “Obamacare”, with
various reasons why Obamacare was bad for Colorado and/or
America’s economy. Based on the definition of express advocacy
under 11 CFR 100.22(b), these communications could only be



15

interpreted by a reasonable person as advocating the election or defeat
of clearly identified candidates.

-CRC did not provide sufficient information to allow each of the 77
communications to be associated with an invoice. Without this additional
information, the Audit staff is unable to calculate the disbursement amount
for each communication. (See Finding 3.)

¢. Volunteer Material Exemption
. In response to the Audit staff’s request during fieldwork for documentatlon
to support that volunteers participated in exe -actwnty, CRC provided
forms signed by 22 different mail processj n equolunteers. These forms
reflected the volunteer’s name, site locghion?anc
The mail piece section was left blan '

forms, it appeared most of thi- .
to the 2012 General Election.

glifly for t lunteer materials exemption, as well as the '
im ntatio 'quired to support such an exemption, the Audit

d at the conclusion of fieldwork that CRC provide more

0 and documentation for any volunteer involvement

i % regarding the amount of volunteer involvement

2. Interim Audit Report and Audit Division Recommendation

At the exit conference, the Audit staff presented the schedule of disclosure errors for
independent expenditures. CRC representatives provided a listing of additional
invoice numbers and invoice amounts in response to the exit conference but did not
provide any copies of communications or further information-that would allow the
available invoices to be associated with the copies of the communications.

® CRC has not claimed that any exemptions apply with respect to any expenditures discussed above such
as, for example, volunteer material exemption, slate cards exemptions, etc.
' Proposed Interim Enforcement Policy, Agenda document No. 10-16.



16

The Interim Audit Report recommended that CRC:
" e Provide additional invoices and/or information associating the 77 direct mail
communications containing express advocacy with an invoice; and
e Provide documentation and evidence that apparent independent expenditures
totaling $357,895 and the 77 direct' mail communications containing express
advocacy, did not require reporting as independent expenditures. Evidence
should have included any documentation such as volunteer timesheets and
photographs to support the involvement of volunteers in the processing or
distribution of the communications noted above.
o Absent such ewdence CRC should have amen - its reports to disclose these
*fedule E and submit revised

3. Committee Response to the Interim A “R‘eportm

In response to the Interim Audit Report gtvrf” endatlon, tated it disagreed

it unications at issue
_ were not reportable as mdependent exp dtures because they wel Fertub ibject to the

volunteer material exemption. CRC furth -‘“’é'}tf ted it hassprovided alfe umentatlon
in its possession substantiatingsvolunteer invekyeméntin

Heation of the volunteer
endiients to disclose the

ypent on radio communications should be
%volunteer materials exemptions does

materlals exempti i pplicable, the Audit staff again recommends that CRC
provide further evidence to support the application of the volunteer materials
exemption to the specific communications involved. Such evidence will assist the
Commission in determining if the volunteer materials exemption is applicable to
these communications.



17

B. Failure to File 24/48 Hour Reports for Apparent Independent Expenditures

1. Facts

In addition to not reporting any mdependent expenditures during the audit period,
CRC also did not file 24 or 48-hour reports for any independent expenditures.
Therefore, the apparent independent.expenditures identified above by the Audit staff
may also have required such a filing.

2. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

At the exit conference, the Audit staff provided CRC v}rr‘%u schedule of possible
undisclosed 24/48-hour reports. CRC representatn - .I"#not offer any comments
regarding this matter. 4

The Interim Audit Report recommended thagaabsent dmentation and evidence that

apparent independent expenditures totall »:;f'fb 7 895 and th direct mailer

: ;o'},F ),
the date of public dissemination for each CgRu
filing of a 24/48-hour report was required.

Ths Ar i~ ma?r't%u -2 00 in radio advertisements are independent
exf o e .nt requisgc = 4-hourt e mg $32,164.

wit ’the specific commanicatio provided, the Commission may conclude the
infAgdirect mail taling $i510,905 as well as the 77 direct mailers without
N f}z be reporta" v .s independent expenditures and may require 24 or 48-

“pgAudit staff m‘ﬁ%}j . mless further evidence of the volunteer involvement

| Fmdmg 3. Ré%_ﬂdkeeping for Communications

Summary

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed disbursements to verify the accuracy of
the information and proper classification of transactions disclosed on reports. CRC
reported 28 expenditures totaling $5,812,448, on Schedule B, Line 21b (Operating
Expenditures) with purposes of “direct mail,” “direct mail advertising” or “party dlrect
mail.” Documentation that was provided by CRC was insufficient to make a
determination pertaining to the purpose for these disbursements and verification as an
operating expense.




18

In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, CRC stated ‘it disagreed with
the recommendation and explained it provided all the requested documentation in its
possession in a series of letters, USB thumb-drives and online file site links to the Audit
staff. CRC indicated that it was working to associate the provided invoices and
communications with each other and would provide the final record associating all
communications with invoices. Absent the provision of records, the Audit staff considers
the matter a violation of the recordkeeping requirements at [ | CFR §104.14(b)(1).
Legal Standard

. A. Formal Requirements Regarding Reports and Statéments. Each political

committee shall maintain records with respect to the matfers
which shall provide in sufficient detail the necessaryfiNormati
filed reports may be verified, explained, clarified. and’check¢difor accuracy and
completeness. 11 CFR §104.14(b)(1).

B. Preserving Records and Copies of Reparts. The treasurer or a pa’titical committee
must preserve all records and copies of repoft%@.rj yearseafter the rew « iled. 52
U.S.C. §30102(d). . o0 9

Facts and Analysis

A, Facts 1 TN
During audit fieldwgFksttherAy “geviewed dishiir~ementsgd verify the accuracy of
the information aridiproper €lgssi Nofitrans.ic lions dielosed on reports. CRC made
' 4448 for whichidocumentation was insufficient to make a

" CRC’s reporting-ef these amounts as operating expenditures. The Audit staff -
requested copies of the invoices and the associated direct mail piece for each of
the disbursements. To date, these invoices or other information to associate the
paymeénts to a particular communication have not been provided.



19

ii. Disbursements- Invoices Provided — Not:AbIe to Associate with Copies of
Communications ($3,656,033)

Disbursements totaling $3,656,033 were paid to direct mail vendors and were
disclosed on Schedule B with purposes of “direct mail,” “direct mail advertising”
or “party direct mail.” For these disbursements, CRC provided invoices but did
not provide information about the related mail communications. Without
sufficient details, the Audit staff is unable to verify CRC’s reporting itemization
of these amounts as operating expenditures. The Audit staff requested
information that would allow an association between the invoice and the

: communication however, CRC has not responde.” - - '1is request.

B. Interim Audlt Report & Audit Division Recommc ndation

At the exit conference, the Audit staff presented a géhedu i}q the disbursements for

which further records were necessary to verify the aec 'ofi&RC’s reporting. The
edddit icesgand information that

would associate each invoice to the corresp@nding communicati. - _{ R(: representatives

provided a listing of additional invoice numbers and invoice amoun%:ponse to the

exit conference but did not provide any copiesig ommum}gtlons or fu E information

that would allow the available invoices to be asso« 1«1 w h'the copies o
communications.

=
A [

The. Interim Audit Report recommm( )

'ﬁ%ufﬁcient detail, the
"operating eXpenditures totaling
$5, 8I2 448 may 3t incdSuch geCards onf’l‘c.i%ve included:

ln endation, CRC stated it disagreed with
the t hat it has provnded all the requested documentation in
its pos thumb-drives and online file site links to the
Audit staffsg@ ,, to assGeiate the provided invoices and communications
with each otheg: ‘ f vide the final record associating all communications with
invoices as soOMgS)y he recogdiis complete. Absent the provision of records, the Audit

staff considers the maj" . ation of the recordkeepmg requirements at 11 CFR
§104.14(b)(1). '

a7

| Finding 4. Failure to Itemize Debts and Obligations

Summary ‘

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff noted that CRC failed to disclose debts and
obligations owed to three vendors totaling $235,968. In response to the Interim Audit
Report recommendation, CRC agreed to amend its disclosure reports for the applicable
period and disclose the debt owed to CRC’s former legal counsel. CRC stated it would
not amend its reports to disclose the debt owed to its former get-out-the-vote (GOTV)



20

vendor due to the termination of the contract. CRC subsequently filed amended reports
to disclose debt owed to the two non-GOTYV vendors. Absent the filing of amended
reports to include the debt owed to the GOTV vendor, the Audit staff considers the matter
unresolved.

Legal Standard
A. Continuous Reporting Required. A political committee must disclose the amount
and nature of outstanding debts and obligations owed by or to the reporting committee
until those debits are extinguished. 52 USC §30104(b)(8) and 11 CFR §§104.3(d) and

104.11(a).

B. Separate Schedules. A political committee must ﬂt S¢ arate schedules for debts -
owed by or to the committee, together with a state EXP mmg the clrcumstances and
conditions under which each debt and obligationswash

§104.11(a). »
v a
C. Itemizing Debts and Obligations. v
o Ctys offother regulafljfieoccurring
eciencefiBhas been outstandifig, 60 days

the committee reports it on the

Facts and A Yab :

A. Facts

During aud|t f‘ eldwork the Audit staff used available disbursement records to reconcile
the accounts'' of three CRC vendors. This review identified debts owed to these three
vendors totaling $235,968 that should have been disclosed on Schedule D."

The recongiliation consisted of calculating invoiced and paid amounts for individual reporting periods in
the 2011 — 2012 election cycle. The Audit staff then determined whether outstanding debts were
correctly disclosed on Schedule D. Each debt amount was counted once, even if it required disclosure

- over multiple reporting periods. .

" 12 There was no debt reported during the audit period for any of these three vendors.



21

One of the vendors provided legal services and had debt outstanding at the end of four
reporting periods totaling $100,197, including an outstanding balance at the end of the
audit period of $13,541. A second vendor that provided accounting services had an
outstanding balance at the end of one reporting period for $2,284, but did not have an
outstanding balance at the end of the audit period. The last vendor had debt outstanding
at the end of the audit period of $133,487 that pertained to the unpaid balance of a
contract for a GOTV program.

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

At the exit conference, the Audit staff discussed these disclesure errors with CRC

representatives and provided them with schedules detailjnBithe debts that were not
s determination with

payment. CRC contended the dlsclosure We
privileges."”” CRC representatives also ?'Jjﬁt-”
for the GOTV program, statmg that CRC had'termi
provided all contracted services. £

RC from the obligation
) _VL;V b hc vendor. CRC stated
idedigthof the contracted services

ement documentation provided by CRC
for services that the vendor provided

that «xpeiditures totaling$235,968%d.not require reporting on Schedule D. As for the

ek

The Inlvlm Audlt R.,..,. comménded that CRC provide documentation demonstrating
GOTV pre > -terim it Report further recommended that CRC

! ‘f j‘ : ve submitted documentation such as a signed letter to the
CPHOME logs regarding the termination. Absent such documentation,
the lnterlm Audit Repo ' commended that CRC amend its reports to disclose these

debts.and obligations.

C. Committee Response to the Interim Audit Report

In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendations, CRC stated that, given the
Commission’s determination that the amounts owed to CRC’s former counsel were not
privileged from disclosure, CRC agreed to amend its disclosure reports for the applicable
period and disclose the debt owed to CRC’s former legal counsel. CRC stated it would

3 See Part 1 Background, Commission Guidance at p. 1.



22

not amend its reports to disclose the debt owed to its former GOTV vendor due to the .
termination of the contract. CRC provided the previously submitted unsigned
termination letter but did not submit any documentation related to debt for any services
prior to termination of the contract. CRC subsequently filed amended reports to disclose
debt owed to the two non-GOTYV vendors. Absent the filing of amended reports to
include the $133,487 debt owed to the GOTV vendor, the Audit staff considers the matter
unresolved.




